

Nos. 21-13131, 21-13133, 21-13135

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

3M COMPANY, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

LUKE ESTES, STEPHEN HACKER, LEWIS KEEFER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
Nos. 3:19-md-2885, 7:20-cv-137, 7:20-cv-131, 7:20-cv-104

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

COLE CARTER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
KASDIN M. MITCHELL
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

February 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Factual Background..... 4

 1. The Development of the CAEv2 4

 2. Aearo’s Internal Testing of the CAEv2 7

 3. Aearo Relays The Flange-Fold Fitting Tip To The Military..... 9

 4. The Military Develops Instructions for the CAEv2 10

 5. The Military Continues to Use and Test the CAEv2 until 2015 12

 B. Procedural History..... 13

 1. MDL-Wide Summary Judgment Ruling on Appellees’ Government-Contractor Defense 13

 2. The Estes, Hacker, and Keefer Trial 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 25

STANDARD OF REVIEW 28

ARGUMENT 28

 I. The Government-Contractor Defense Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claims 28

A.	The District Court Erred in Finding the Absence of a “Uniquely Federal Interest”	31
B.	Appellants Satisfy <i>Boyle</i> With Respect to Plaintiffs’ Design-Related Claims	33
1.	The military approved reasonably precise specifications for the CAEv2	33
2.	The CAEv2 conformed to the government’s specifications, and Appellants warned the government of known risks.....	37
C.	The Government-Contractor Defense Preempts Plaintiffs’ Failure-to-Warn Claims	40
II.	The CAEv2 Is Exempt From The Noise Control Act.....	45
III.	Numerous Evidentiary Issues Require A New Trial.....	50
A.	The Vietas Letter and <i>Qui Tam</i> Report Are Inadmissible	50
B.	Evidence About Alleged Manufacturing Issues in Mexico Is Inadmissible.....	53
C.	The District Court’s Instruction Regarding Other Lawsuits Was Improper	55
	CONCLUSION	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214 (2008).....47

**Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.*,
487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... *passim*

**Brinson v. Raytheon Co.*,
571 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Chavez v. Mercantil Commercebank, N.A.,
701 F.3d 896 (11th Cir. 2012).....28

City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc.,
158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998).....28

Dorse v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.,
898 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 14, 15, 30, 42

Dowd v. Textron, Inc.,
792 F.2d 409 (4th Cir. 1986).....35

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
138 S.Ct. 1134 (2018).....47

**Harduvel v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.*,
878 F.2d 1311 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 30, 33

Heath v. Suzuki Motor Corp.,
126 F.3d 1391 (11th Cir. 1997).....56

Hudgens v. Bell Helicopters/Textron,
328 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 30, 31

In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.,
304 F.Supp.2d 404 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....44

* Citations upon which Appellants primarily rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 517 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2008).....	33, 38
<i>In re Int’l Mgmt. Assocs.</i> , 781 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>In re Tylenol (Acetaminophen) Mktg., Sales Pracs. and Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 181 F. Supp.3d 278 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	54
<i>Lewis v. Babcock Indus.</i> , 985 F.2d 83 (2d Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	48
<i>Quiles v. Sikorsky Aircraft</i> , 84 F. Supp.2d 154 (D. Mass. 1999)	44
<i>Ramey v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.</i> , 874 F.2d 946 (4th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	48
<i>Shaw v. Grumman Aerospace Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 736 (11th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Smith v. Marcus & Millichap, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2021).....	46
<i>Tate v. Boeing Helicopters</i> , 55 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 709 F.3d 1082 (11th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>United Tech. Corp. v. Mazer</i> , 556 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009).....	52
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1291	3

28 U.S.C. §129215
 28 U.S.C. §13323
 28 U.S.C. §14423
 *42 U.S.C. §4902 17, 27, 46, 47
 42 U.S.C. §4907 17, 45

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 40351
 Fed. R. Evid. 80352

Regulations

40 C.F.R. §211.204-116
 40 C.F.R. §211.204-417

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 32, 46
 Motion to Reconsider Admission of Vietas Letter, *Blum v. 3M Co.*,
 No. 7:20-cv-122, Dkt.88 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2021) 13, 51
 Order on 3M MIL No. 41 , *Camarillorazo v. 3M Co.*, No. 7:20-cv-98,
 Dkt.89 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2021)46
